

NO. 36220-1-II

FILED
BY *[Signature]*

**COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II**

JULIANE MORGAN; and RICHARD and CECILE SPEARS, husband and
wife,

Appellants,

v.

CHAUNCEY AND ELIZABETH LUFKIN, individually and the marital
community composed thereof; HYTEC, INC., a Washington corporation;
LASCO BATHWARE, INC., a foreign corporation; TOMKINS
INDUSTRIES, INC., a foreign corporation; TOMKINS PLC,
a foreign corporation,

Respondents.

APPEAL FROM THE THURSTON COUNTY
SUPERIOR COURT

Cause No. 04-2-01079-6

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

ADAM J. BERGER, WSBA #20714
Counsel for Appellants
SCHROETER, GOLDMARK & BENDER
810 Third Avenue, Suite 500
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 622-8000

pm 12-7-07

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
IV. ARGUMENT	3
A. Appellants Have Stated Valid Claims For Negligence	3
1. Recognition of a duty to subsequent owners of land is consistent with and supported by Washington law.....	3
2. Van Dinter does not contradict the duty of a prior owner of vacant land to warn foreseeable future owners of latent, hazardous conditions	6
B. Appellants State Valid Claims For Nuisance.....	11
1. The courts have recognized a difference between public and private nuisance actions	12
2. Appellants may assert both nuisance and negligence claims in this case	12
3. Lufkin's consent to the dumping does not bar appellants' claims against Hytec.....	15
C. Appellants State A Valid Claim For Trespass	18
D. Appellants Are Not Pursuing A Claim For Continuing Trespass And Nuisance Based On Migration From Lufkin's Property	21
E. Appellants Have Stated A Valid Claim For Strict Liability	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	<u>Page</u>
F. The Court Should Not Allow Respondents To Displace Their Liability for Their Actions	24
IV. CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
Atherton Condo. Ass'n v. Blume Dev. Co., 115 Wn.2d 506, 799 P.2d 250 (1990).....	9
Bormann v. Board of Supervisors, 584 N.W.2d 309 (Iowa 1998)	14
Colonial Imports, Inc. v. Carlton NW, Inc., 121 Wn.2d 726, 853 P.2d 913 (1993).....	6
DiBlasi v. City of Seattle, 136 Wn.2d 865, 969 P.2d 10 (1998).....	17
Donald v. Amoco Production Co., 735 So.2d 161 (Miss. 1999)	18, 21
Guzman v. Des Moines Hotel Partners, L.P., 489 N.W.2d 7 (Iowa 1992).....	14
Kaech v. Lewis County PUD No. 1, 106 Wn. App. 260, 23 P.3d 529 (2001).....	12, 13, 14
Lockheed v. AC&S, Inc., 109 Wn.2d 235, 744 P.2d 605 (1987)	11
Luxon v. Caviezel, 42 Wn. App. 261, 710 P.2d 809 (1985).....	10
Mangini v. Aerojet General Corp., 230 Cal. App.3d 1125 (1991).....	15, 16, 17, 19
Martins v. Interstate Power Co., 652 N.W.2d 657 (Iowa 2002)	13
Mitchell v. Straith, 40 Wn. App. 405, 698 P.2d 609 (1985).....	9
Newhall Land and Farming Co. v. Mobile Oil Corp., 19 Cal. App.4 th 334 (1993)	18, 19, 20, 21
Obde v. Schlemeyer, 56 Wn.2d 449, 353 P.2d 672 (1960)	9
Perkins v. Marsh, 179 Wash. 362, 37 P.2d 689 (1934)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
Pfeifer v. Bellingham, 112 Wn.2d 562, 772 P.2d 1018 (1989)	4
Porter v. Sadri, 38 Wn. App. 174, 685 P.2d 612 (1984).....	4
Redevelopment Agency v. Burlington N. & Santa Fe R. Corp., 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44287 (E.D. Cal. 2007)	18, 19, 20, 21
Seattle-First National Bank v. State, 14 Wn. App. 166 (1975).....	4
Sorrell v. Young, 6 Wn. App. 220, 491 P.2d 1312 (1971)	8, 9, 10
Van Dinter v. Clark, 157 Wn.2d 329, 138 P.3d 608 (2006)	6, 7
Wellesley Hills Realty Trust v. Mobil Oil Corp., 747 F. Supp. 93 (D.Mass. 1990)	5

Statutes

RCW 7.48.140(1).....	14
----------------------	----

Other Authorities

Note, Torts: Nuisance: Defenses: "Coming to the Nuisance" as a Defense, 41 Cal.L.Rev. 148 (1953).....	17
Restatement (Second) of Torts §§ 160-61, 834	22
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 161(1)	19
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 353.....	4, 11
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 834.....	16
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 839.....	15
